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1.3. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:630334, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:23) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -58.7 -13 45.7 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.18 -68.47 -13 55.47 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 876.418 -61.3 -13 48.3 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2873 -48.46 -13 35.46 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3031 -43.65 -13 30.65 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3459.2 19.17 60 40.83 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 6918 -53.43 -13 40.43 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25195 -45.27 -13 32.27 Pass 19503 
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1.4. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:24, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -60.36 -13 47.36 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.41 -69.75 -13 56.75 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 929.353 -61.48 -13 48.48 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2874 -48.45 -13 35.45 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3030 -43.62 -13 30.62 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3503.3 10.91 60 49.09 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 7000 -59.78 -13 46.78 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25863 -44.94 -13 31.94 Pass 19503 
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1.5. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -63.94 -13 50.94 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.17 -68.62 -13 55.62 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 887.626 -60.84 -13 47.84 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2874 -48.45 -13 35.45 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3032 -43.65 -13 30.65 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3495.8 19.55 60 40.45 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 6992 -54.91 -13 41.91 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25186 -45.35 -13 32.35 Pass 19503 
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1.6. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:23) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -71.26 -13 58.26 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.24 -70.88 -13 57.88 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 925.651 -61.03 -13 48.03 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2865 -48.46 -13 35.46 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3033 -43.65 -13 30.65 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3504.2 19.67 60 40.33 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 6934 -60.84 -13 47.84 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 26187 -45.27 -13 32.27 Pass 19503 
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1.7. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:636332, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:24, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.022 -67.86 -13 54.86 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.25 -70.05 -13 57.05 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 888.226 -60.82 -13 47.82 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2868 -48.5 -13 35.5 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3042 -43.64 -13 30.64 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3541.7 11 60 49 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3560 -45.93 -13 32.93 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25202 -45.55 -13 32.55 Pass 19503 
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1.8. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:636332, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -70.37 -13 57.37 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.46 -69.6 -13 56.6 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 855.804 -61.39 -13 48.39 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2864 -48.48 -13 35.48 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3027 -43.64 -13 30.64 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3540.8 19.85 60 40.15 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3560 -55.1 -13 42.1 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25178 -45.38 -13 32.38 Pass 19503 
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1.9. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:636332, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:23) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -68.34 -13 55.34 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -69.14 -13 56.14 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 918.246 -61.04 -13 48.04 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2883 -48.53 -13 35.53 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3032 -43.56 -13 30.56 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3549.2 19.66 60 40.34 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3562 -50.58 -13 37.58 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25203 -45.32 -13 32.32 Pass 19503 
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1.10. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:631668, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:133, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -66.11 -13 53.11 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -70.73 -13 57.73 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 889.227 -61.24 -13 48.24 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2866 -48.49 -13 35.49 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3440 -37.15 -13 24.15 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3497.6 3.4 60 56.6 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3560 -50.93 -13 37.93 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25425 -45.18 -13 32.18 Pass 19503 
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1.11. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:631668, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -63.64 -13 50.64 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.42 -68.94 -13 55.94 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 946.765 -61.31 -13 48.31 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2863 -48.57 -13 35.57 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3030 -43.62 -13 30.62 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3451.4 19.02 60 40.98 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 4221 -51.78 -13 38.78 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25823 -45.19 -13 32.19 Pass 19503 
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1.12. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:631668, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:132) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.019 -68.59 -13 55.59 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.33 -68.77 -13 55.77 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 881.221 -61.13 -13 48.13 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2875 -48.48 -13 35.48 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3033 -43.58 -13 30.58 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3498.8 19.45 60 40.55 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 4221 -51.58 -13 38.58 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25191 -45.37 -13 32.37 Pass 19503 
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1.13. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:133, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -66.59 -13 53.59 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -70.52 -13 57.52 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 899.433 -61.24 -13 48.24 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2872 -48.55 -13 35.55 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3440 -42.29 -13 29.29 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3519.5 3.52 60 56.48 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3560 -44.74 -13 31.74 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25172 -45.45 -13 32.45 Pass 19503 
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1.14. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -69.71 -13 56.71 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.28 -69.07 -13 56.07 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 736.1 -61.62 -13 48.62 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2858 -48.57 -13 35.57 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3031 -43.58 -13 30.58 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3476.3 19.4 60 40.6 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 4221 -51.95 -13 38.95 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25209 -45.45 -13 32.45 Pass 19503 
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1.15. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:132) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -69.33 -13 56.33 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.39 -70.21 -13 57.21 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 396.8 -61.16 -13 48.16 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2872 -48.55 -13 35.55 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3030 -43.67 -13 30.67 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3523.7 19.61 60 40.39 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 4221 -51.55 -13 38.55 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25183 -45.44 -13 32.44 Pass 19503 
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1.16. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:635000, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:133, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -65.79 -13 52.79 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.38 -68.31 -13 55.31 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 731.2 -60.72 -13 47.72 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2869 -48.51 -13 35.51 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3031 -43.61 -13 30.61 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3504.8 3.59 60 56.41 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3561 -38.56 -13 25.56 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25190 -45.34 -13 32.34 Pass 19503 
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1.17. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:635000, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -69.48 -13 56.48 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -70.56 -13 57.56 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 988.092 -61.09 -13 48.09 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2870 -48.46 -13 35.46 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3033 -43.66 -13 30.66 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3501.2 19.68 60 40.32 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 4221 -51.57 -13 38.57 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25189 -45.4 -13 32.4 Pass 19503 
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1.18. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:635000, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:132) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -68.79 -13 55.79 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.28 -68.93 -13 55.93 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 896.031 -61.47 -13 48.47 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2865 -48.39 -13 35.39 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3029 -43.69 -13 30.69 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3548.6 19.4 60 40.6 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 4221 -51.73 -13 38.73 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25844 -45.15 -13 32.15 Pass 19503 
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1.19. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:273, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -69.07 -13 56.07 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.19 -70.32 -13 57.32 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 901.235 -61.09 -13 48.09 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2868 -48.52 -13 35.52 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3439 -38.79 -13 25.79 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3528.2 0.21 60 59.79 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3560 -40.12 -13 27.12 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25173 -45.23 -13 32.23 Pass 19503 
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1.20. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -68.42 -13 55.42 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.27 -69.62 -13 56.62 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 972.582 -61.47 -13 48.47 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2869 -48.48 -13 35.48 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3031 -43.66 -13 30.66 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3451.1 19.17 60 40.83 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 4225 -51.16 -13 38.16 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25194 -45.61 -13 32.61 Pass 19503 
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1.21. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:272) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -65.12 -13 52.12 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.21 -67.94 -13 54.94 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 939.56 -61.49 -13 48.49 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2863 -48.43 -13 35.43 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3031 -43.6 -13 30.6 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3548.9 19.63 60 40.37 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 4224 -50.8 -13 37.8 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25508 -45.24 -13 32.24 Pass 19503 
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2. n78 30kHz(3450-3550) 

2.1. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:630334, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:24, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -71.75 -13 58.75 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.17 -71.08 -13 58.08 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 937.959 -61.6 -13 48.6 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2879 -48.33 -13 35.33 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3440 -38.67 -13 25.67 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3458.3 12.59 60 47.41 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 6910 -57.78 -13 44.78 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25189 -44.85 -13 31.85 Pass 19503 
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2.2. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:630334, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -71.52 -13 58.52 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.17 -69.95 -13 56.95 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 768.1 -61.45 -13 48.45 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2871 -48.46 -13 35.46 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3034 -43.68 -13 30.68 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3450.8 20.87 60 39.13 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 6902 -52.22 -13 39.22 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25183 -45.17 -13 32.17 Pass 19503 
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2.3. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:630334, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:23) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -70.46 -13 57.46 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.31 -70.66 -13 57.66 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 922.949 -61.22 -13 48.22 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2853 -48.52 -13 35.52 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3029 -43.63 -13 30.63 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3459.2 20.85 60 39.15 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 6918 -52.21 -13 39.21 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25200 -45.4 -13 32.4 Pass 19503 
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2.4. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:24, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -70.39 -13 57.39 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.53 -71.14 -13 58.14 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 771.3 -61.58 -13 48.58 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2864 -48.49 -13 35.49 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3031 -43.61 -13 30.61 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3503.3 12.92 60 47.08 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 6999 -58.77 -13 45.77 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25494 -45.23 -13 32.23 Pass 19503 
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2.5. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -70.69 -13 57.69 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.17 -68.89 -13 55.89 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 916.745 -61.62 -13 48.62 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2869 -48.55 -13 35.55 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3032 -43.68 -13 30.68 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3495.8 21.2 60 38.8 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 6992 -53.8 -13 40.8 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25198 -45.4 -13 32.4 Pass 19503 

 



 

  

 

 

Document No: BL-SZ24C1257  Page 620 of 683 

 

2.6. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:23) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -70.8 -13 57.8 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.26 -70.34 -13 57.34 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 934.356 -61.44 -13 48.44 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2876 -48.59 -13 35.59 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3026 -43.66 -13 30.66 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3504.2 21.19 60 38.81 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3811 -60.62 -13 47.62 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25513 -45.36 -13 32.36 Pass 19503 
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2.7. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:636332, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:24, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -67.84 -13 54.84 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.21 -69.62 -13 56.62 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 867.512 -61.35 -13 48.35 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2871 -48.48 -13 35.48 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3032 -43.66 -13 30.66 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3541.7 12.9 60 47.1 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3560 -42.47 -13 29.47 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25187 -45.39 -13 32.39 Pass 19503 
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2.8. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:636332, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.012 -70.39 -13 57.39 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.2 -69.07 -13 56.07 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 554.7 -61.36 -13 48.36 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2881 -48.46 -13 35.46 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3029 -43.67 -13 30.67 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3540.8 21.28 60 38.72 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3564 -52.54 -13 39.54 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25201 -44.99 -13 31.99 Pass 19503 
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2.9. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:636332, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:23) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -69.36 -13 56.36 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -70.57 -13 57.57 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 888.026 -60.82 -13 47.82 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2862 -48.45 -13 35.45 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3034 -43.67 -13 30.67 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3549.2 21.13 60 38.87 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3560 -50.18 -13 37.18 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25199 -45.46 -13 32.46 Pass 19503 
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2.10. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:631668, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:133, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -70.05 -13 57.05 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.38 -70.3 -13 57.3 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 468.5 -61.27 -13 48.27 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2869 -48.46 -13 35.46 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3440 -35.59 -13 22.59 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3497.3 5.5 60 54.5 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3560 -47.47 -13 34.47 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25503 -45.28 -13 32.28 Pass 19503 
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2.11. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:631668, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -69.6 -13 56.6 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.54 -70.14 -13 57.14 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 816.2 -61.13 -13 48.13 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2867 -48.49 -13 35.49 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3027 -43.64 -13 30.64 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3451.1 20.56 60 39.44 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 4224 -52.75 -13 39.75 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25202 -45.2 -13 32.2 Pass 19503 
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2.12. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:631668, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:132) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.017 -68.95 -13 55.95 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -67.29 -13 54.29 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 733.2 -61.38 -13 48.38 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2877 -48.46 -13 35.46 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3032 -43.55 -13 30.55 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3498.8 21.1 60 38.9 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 4220 -52.23 -13 39.23 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25174 -45.28 -13 32.28 Pass 19503 
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2.13. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:133, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.013 -65.61 -13 52.61 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.22 -68.17 -13 55.17 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 592.9 -60.79 -13 47.79 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2885 -48.35 -13 35.35 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3440 -41.1 -13 28.1 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3522.8 5.68 60 54.32 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3560 -41.54 -13 28.54 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25187 -44.97 -13 31.97 Pass 19503 
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2.14. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -65.1 -13 52.1 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.2 -69.42 -13 56.42 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 771.9 -61.34 -13 48.34 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2867 -48.39 -13 35.39 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3033 -43.58 -13 30.58 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3476.3 20.87 60 39.13 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3571 -50.01 -13 37.01 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25195 -45.4 -13 32.4 Pass 19503 
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2.15. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:132) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -67.98 -13 54.98 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.3 -68.86 -13 55.86 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 991.594 -61.79 -13 48.79 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2872 -48.41 -13 35.41 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3028 -43.71 -13 30.71 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3523.7 21.23 60 38.77 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 4221 -52.35 -13 39.35 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25805 -45.47 -13 32.47 Pass 19503 
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2.16. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:635000, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:133, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -65.83 -13 52.83 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.48 -70.55 -13 57.55 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 896.832 -61.23 -13 48.23 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2870 -48.46 -13 35.46 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3032 -43.61 -13 30.61 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3547.4 5.62 60 54.38 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3561 -36.02 -13 23.02 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25862 -45.38 -13 32.38 Pass 19503 
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2.17. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:635000, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -67.72 -13 54.72 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -70.09 -13 57.09 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 835.8 -61.08 -13 48.08 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2870 -48.46 -13 35.46 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3030 -43.58 -13 30.58 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3501.2 21.12 60 38.88 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3596 -50.5 -13 37.5 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25182 -44.55 -13 31.55 Pass 19503 
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2.18. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:635000, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:132) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -69.27 -13 56.27 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.23 -70.44 -13 57.44 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 963.576 -60.74 -13 47.74 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2877 -48.55 -13 35.55 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3028 -43.66 -13 30.66 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3548.9 20.86 60 39.14 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3560 -51.77 -13 38.77 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25192 -45.09 -13 32.09 Pass 19503 
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2.19. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:273, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.015 -67.46 -13 54.46 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.31 -68.7 -13 55.7 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 907.239 -61.11 -13 48.11 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2862 -48.58 -13 35.58 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3439 -37.96 -13 24.96 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3531.5 2.31 60 57.69 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3560 -37.53 -13 24.53 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25205 -45.49 -13 32.49 Pass 19503 
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2.20. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -66.97 -13 53.97 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.43 -69.69 -13 56.69 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 745.3 -61.21 -13 48.21 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2874 -48.53 -13 35.53 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3402 -43.33 -13 30.33 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3451.1 20.73 60 39.27 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3647 -48.42 -13 35.42 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25199 -45.47 -13 32.47 Pass 19503 
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2.21. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:633332, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:272) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -65.81 -13 52.81 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.34 -70.21 -13 57.21 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 892.229 -61.35 -13 48.35 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2874 -48.37 -13 35.37 Pass 2001 

3000 3440 1 RMS 3028 -43.57 -13 30.57 Pass 441 

3440 3560 1 RMS 3548.9 21.08 60 38.92 Pass 401 

3560 7000 1 RMS 3598 -50.53 -13 37.53 Pass 3441 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25489 -45.45 -13 32.45 Pass 19503 
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1. n78 30kHz(3700-3800) 

1.1. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:647000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:24, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Swee

p 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -71.94 -13 58.94 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -66.75 -13 53.75 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 901.535 -61.62 -13 48.62 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2870 -48.43 -13 35.43 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3690 -40.08 -13 27.08 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3708 13.43 60 46.57 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 6921 -60.7 -13 47.7 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25202 -45.47 -13 32.47 Pass 19503 
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1.2. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:647000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Swee

p 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -71.84 -13 58.84 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -66.31 -13 53.31 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 911.241 -61.27 -13 48.27 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2883 -48.53 -13 35.53 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3689 -43.07 -13 30.07 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3700.8 21.65 60 38.35 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 6883 -60.97 -13 47.97 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25199 -45.23 -13 32.23 Pass 19503 
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1.3. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:647000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:23) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margi

n (dB) 

Verdic

t 

Swee

p 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -71.55 -13 58.55 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -69.53 -13 56.53 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 864.51 -61.62 -13 48.62 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2871 -48.41 -13 35.41 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3689 -43.54 -13 30.54 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3709.2 21.67 60 38.33 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 6931 -60.79 -13 47.79 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25219 -45.6 -13 32.6 Pass 19503 
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1.4. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:650000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:24, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.07 -71.72 -13 58.72 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -65.62 -13 52.62 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 884.824 -61.47 -13 48.47 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2869 -48.56 -13 35.56 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3035 -43.68 -13 30.68 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3747 13.22 60 46.78 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 3815 -60.28 -13 47.28 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25203 -45.54 -13 32.54 Pass 19503 
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1.5. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:650000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -70.21 -13 57.21 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -69.11 -13 56.11 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 892.028 -61 -13 48 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2879 -48.3 -13 35.3 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3024 -43.73 -13 30.73 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3745.8 21.51 60 38.49 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 3816 -60.52 -13 47.52 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25951 -45.21 -13 32.21 Pass 19503 
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1.6. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:650000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:23) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -71.5 -13 58.5 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.17 -69.25 -13 56.25 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 985.691 -61 -13 48 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2884 -48.46 -13 35.46 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3030 -43.71 -13 30.71 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3754.2 21.19 60 38.81 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 3832 -60.8 -13 47.8 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25467 -45.49 -13 32.49 Pass 19503 
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1.7. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:653000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:24, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -70.52 -13 57.52 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -67.69 -13 54.69 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 732.9 -60.97 -13 47.97 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2868 -48.47 -13 35.47 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3029 -43.78 -13 30.78 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3792 12.64 60 47.36 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 3810 -39.52 -13 26.52 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25463 -45.28 -13 32.28 Pass 19503 
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1.8. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:653000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.017 -71.03 -13 58.03 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -68.75 -13 55.75 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 725.5 -61.68 -13 48.68 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2883 -48.47 -13 35.47 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3035 -43.76 -13 30.76 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3790.8 20.96 60 39.04 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 3811 -54.3 -13 41.3 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25196 -45.17 -13 32.17 Pass 19503 
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1.9. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:653000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:23) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.07 -72.54 -13 59.54 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -68.3 -13 55.3 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 888.626 -61.39 -13 48.39 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2879 -48.63 -13 35.63 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3008 -43.72 -13 30.72 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3799.2 20.79 60 39.21 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 3810 -49.17 -13 36.17 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25429 -45.54 -13 32.54 Pass 19503 
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1.10. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:648334, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:133, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.07 -72 -13 59 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -66.11 -13 53.11 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 869.313 -60.43 -13 47.43 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2874 -48.49 -13 35.49 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3690 -35.4 -13 22.4 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3704.1 5.8 60 54.2 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 3810 -48.59 -13 35.59 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25545 -45.45 -13 32.45 Pass 19503 
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1.11. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:648334, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -71.57 -13 58.57 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -66.72 -13 53.72 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 658.7 -61.2 -13 48.2 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2871 -48.36 -13 35.36 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3687 -43.1 -13 30.1 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3701.1 21.25 60 38.75 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 4221 -51.37 -13 38.37 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25887 -45.39 -13 32.39 Pass 19503 
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1.12. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:648334, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:132) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -70.55 -13 57.55 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -65.93 -13 52.93 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 772.2 -61.68 -13 48.68 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2871 -48.54 -13 35.54 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3686 -43.35 -13 30.35 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3748.8 21.3 60 38.7 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 4222 -52.16 -13 39.16 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25177 -45.21 -13 32.21 Pass 19503 
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1.13. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:650000, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:133, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -69.44 -13 56.44 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.2 -67.11 -13 54.11 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 747.5 -61.35 -13 48.35 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2862 -48.54 -13 35.54 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3690 -40.2 -13 27.2 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3727.5 5.94 60 54.06 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 3810 -40.3 -13 27.3 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25200 -45.47 -13 32.47 Pass 19503 
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1.14. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:650000, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -71 -13 58 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -67.81 -13 54.81 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 904.036 -61.26 -13 48.26 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2875 -48.49 -13 35.49 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3030 -43.78 -13 30.78 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3726.3 21.66 60 38.34 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 3821 -51.44 -13 38.44 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25479 -45.5 -13 32.5 Pass 19503 
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1.15. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:650000, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:132) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -71.2 -13 58.2 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.27 -69.55 -13 56.55 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 892.229 -61.18 -13 48.18 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2873 -48.46 -13 35.46 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3027 -43.7 -13 30.7 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3773.7 20.88 60 39.12 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 4221 -51.91 -13 38.91 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25798 -45.47 -13 32.47 Pass 19503 
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1.16. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:651666, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:133, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.013 -70.26 -13 57.26 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -67.9 -13 54.9 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 961.474 -61.63 -13 48.63 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2875 -48.48 -13 35.48 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3690 -43.01 -13 30.01 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3753 5.37 60 54.63 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 3810 -33.15 -13 20.15 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25470 -45.49 -13 32.49 Pass 19503 
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1.17. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:651666, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.013 -73.13 -13 60.13 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -66.1 -13 53.1 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 935.257 -61.03 -13 48.03 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2875 -48.52 -13 35.52 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3030 -43.73 -13 30.73 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3751.2 21.24 60 38.76 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 3846 -51.33 -13 38.33 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25476 -45.33 -13 32.33 Pass 19503 
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1.18. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:651666, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:132) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -70.37 -13 57.37 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -67.9 -13 54.9 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 924.55 -60.95 -13 47.95 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2882 -48.4 -13 35.4 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3029 -43.73 -13 30.73 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3798.6 20.53 60 39.47 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 3811 -48.93 -13 35.93 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25177 -45.01 -13 32.01 Pass 19503 
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1.19. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:650000, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:273, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -70.88 -13 57.88 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -67.04 -13 54.04 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 883.423 -61.63 -13 48.63 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2861 -48.44 -13 35.44 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3690 -36.32 -13 23.32 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3726.6 2.65 60 57.35 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 3813 -35.28 -13 22.28 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25525 -45.28 -13 32.28 Pass 19503 
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1.20. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:650000, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.07 -71.18 -13 58.18 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -67.47 -13 54.47 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 745.3 -61.12 -13 48.12 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2889 -48.53 -13 35.53 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3686 -42.87 -13 29.87 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3701.1 21.31 60 38.69 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 3897 -51.17 -13 38.17 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25176 -45.17 -13 32.17 Pass 19503 
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1.21. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:650000, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:272) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -72.2 -13 59.2 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -67.29 -13 54.29 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 643.8 -61.43 -13 48.43 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2879 -48.54 -13 35.54 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3686 -43.46 -13 30.46 Pass 691 

3690 3810 1 RMS 3798.9 20.77 60 39.23 Pass 401 

3810 7000 1 RMS 3848 -49.46 -13 36.46 Pass 3191 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25173 -45.37 -13 32.37 Pass 19503 
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2. n77 30kHz(3700-3980) 

2.1. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:647000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:24, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -71.9 -13 58.9 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -70.18 -13 57.18 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 740.6 -61.06 -13 48.06 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2868 -48.54 -13 35.54 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3690 -41.89 -13 28.89 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3708 11.13 60 48.87 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 6929 -60.78 -13 47.78 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25205 -45.41 -13 32.41 Pass 19503 
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2.2. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:647000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.013 -72.31 -13 59.31 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -67.51 -13 54.51 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 925.25 -61.54 -13 48.54 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2867 -48.5 -13 35.5 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3690 -43.48 -13 30.48 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3700.5 18.85 60 41.15 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 6919 -60.89 -13 47.89 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25221 -45.3 -13 32.3 Pass 19503 
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2.3. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:647000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:23) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.07 -70.99 -13 57.99 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -70 -13 57 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 513.6 -61.36 -13 48.36 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2868 -48.6 -13 35.6 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3031 -43.68 -13 30.68 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3708.75 18.69 60 41.31 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 6919 -60.76 -13 47.76 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25191 -45.16 -13 32.16 Pass 19503 
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2.4. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:656000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:24, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.02 -72.04 -13 59.04 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -68.3 -13 55.3 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 888.126 -61.09 -13 48.09 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2863 -48.43 -13 35.43 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3033 -43.73 -13 30.73 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3843 10.65 60 49.35 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 6933 -60.77 -13 47.77 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25483 -45.19 -13 32.19 Pass 19503 
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2.5. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:656000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -71.8 -13 58.8 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -68.59 -13 55.59 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 745.7 -61.67 -13 48.67 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2859 -48.53 -13 35.53 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3003 -43.7 -13 30.7 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3835.5 18.06 60 41.94 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 6924 -60.92 -13 47.92 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25503 -45.25 -13 32.25 Pass 19503 
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2.6. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:656000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:23) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.07 -71.86 -13 58.86 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.59 -68.62 -13 55.62 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 874.917 -61.62 -13 48.62 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2861 -48.51 -13 35.51 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3029 -43.67 -13 30.67 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3843.75 17.89 60 42.11 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 6927 -60.96 -13 47.96 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25762 -45.53 -13 32.53 Pass 19503 
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2.7. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:665000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:24, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -71.71 -13 58.71 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -67.53 -13 54.53 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 761.9 -61.36 -13 48.36 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2888 -48.58 -13 35.58 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3030 -43.73 -13 30.73 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3972.75 10.29 60 49.71 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 3990 -50.06 -13 37.06 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25192 -45.44 -13 32.44 Pass 19503 
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2.8. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:665000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -71.72 -13 58.72 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -66.6 -13 53.6 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 971.981 -61.47 -13 48.47 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2884 -48.52 -13 35.52 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3031 -43.74 -13 30.74 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3970.5 17.55 60 42.45 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 3991 -53.88 -13 40.88 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25206 -45.46 -13 32.46 Pass 19503 
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2.9. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:665000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:23) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -70.32 -13 57.32 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -67.35 -13 54.35 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 489.1 -61.54 -13 48.54 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2870 -48.65 -13 35.65 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3031 -43.71 -13 30.71 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3979.5 17.38 60 42.62 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 3990 -52.44 -13 39.44 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25207 -45.14 -13 32.14 Pass 19503 
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2.10. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:648334, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:133, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.07 -72 -13 59 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -65.42 -13 52.42 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 845.1 -61.41 -13 48.41 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2870 -48.51 -13 35.51 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3690 -38.32 -13 25.32 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3744.75 4.15 60 55.85 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 4221 -51.49 -13 38.49 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25201 -45.07 -13 32.07 Pass 19503 
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2.11. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:648334, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -71.84 -13 58.84 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.61 -69.22 -13 56.22 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 941.561 -61.55 -13 48.55 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2871 -48.44 -13 35.44 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3686 -43.21 -13 30.21 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3701.25 19.64 60 40.36 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 4222 -51.99 -13 38.99 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25198 -45.35 -13 32.35 Pass 19503 
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2.12. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:648334, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:132) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -72.55 -13 59.55 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -66.58 -13 53.58 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 896.131 -61.46 -13 48.46 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2863 -48.59 -13 35.59 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3686 -43.37 -13 30.37 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3748.5 19.08 60 40.92 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 4220 -51.94 -13 38.94 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25182 -45.34 -13 32.34 Pass 19503 
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2.13. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:656000, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:133, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -71.97 -13 58.97 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -68.15 -13 55.15 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 886.925 -61.18 -13 48.18 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2883 -48.51 -13 35.51 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3029 -43.78 -13 30.78 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3862.5 3.25 60 56.75 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 4221 -51.92 -13 38.92 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25207 -45.28 -13 32.28 Pass 19503 
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2.14. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:656000, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -71.63 -13 58.63 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -67.54 -13 54.54 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 900.534 -61.18 -13 48.18 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2866 -48.46 -13 35.46 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3030 -43.71 -13 30.71 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3816 18.52 60 41.48 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 4221 -52.54 -13 39.54 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25421 -45.28 -13 32.28 Pass 19503 
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2.15. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:656000, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:132) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -71.71 -13 58.71 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -67.56 -13 54.56 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 757.4 -61.01 -13 48.01 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2886 -48.57 -13 35.57 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3030 -43.61 -13 30.61 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3864 18.37 60 41.63 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 4221 -51.73 -13 38.73 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25189 -45.19 -13 32.19 Pass 19503 
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2.16. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:663666, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:133, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -71.96 -13 58.96 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -66.8 -13 53.8 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 906.738 -61.66 -13 48.66 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2874 -48.55 -13 35.55 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3686 -43.61 -13 30.61 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3932.25 3.55 60 56.45 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 3991 -32.66 -13 19.66 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25195 -45.02 -13 32.02 Pass 19503 
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2.17. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:663666, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.07 -72.78 -13 59.78 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -66.96 -13 53.96 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 890.928 -61 -13 48 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2866 -48.55 -13 35.55 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3686 -43.48 -13 30.48 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3931.5 18.35 60 41.65 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 4221 -51.78 -13 38.78 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25190 -45.24 -13 32.24 Pass 19503 
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2.18. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:663666, Bandwidth:50, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:132) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -72.57 -13 59.57 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -66.26 -13 53.26 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 947.565 -61.31 -13 48.31 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2879 -48.59 -13 35.59 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3028 -43.64 -13 30.64 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3978.75 18.54 60 41.46 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 3993 -50.97 -13 37.97 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25460 -45.63 -13 32.63 Pass 19503 
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2.19. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:650000, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:273, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.013 -70.51 -13 57.51 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.24 -68.35 -13 55.35 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 862.209 -61.68 -13 48.68 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2869 -48.45 -13 35.45 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3690 -39.09 -13 26.09 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3726.75 0.81 60 59.19 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 4224 -51.04 -13 38.04 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25420 -45.42 -13 32.42 Pass 19503 
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2.20. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:650000, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -71.31 -13 58.31 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -67.62 -13 54.62 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 498.6 -61.79 -13 48.79 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2861 -48.56 -13 35.56 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3686 -42.73 -13 29.73 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3701.25 19.15 60 40.85 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 4225 -50.91 -13 37.91 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25193 -44.87 -13 31.87 Pass 19503 
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2.21. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:650000, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:272) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.07 -72 -13 59 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -67.28 -13 54.28 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 994.997 -61.47 -13 48.47 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2871 -48.36 -13 35.36 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3686 -43.35 -13 30.35 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3798.75 18.55 60 41.45 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 4225 -50.68 -13 37.68 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25221 -45.63 -13 32.63 Pass 19503 
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2.22. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:656000, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:273, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -72.5 -13 59.5 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -68.82 -13 55.82 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 891.228 -61.61 -13 48.61 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2882 -48.63 -13 35.63 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3686 -43.73 -13 30.73 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3870.75 0.06 60 59.94 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 4224 -51.08 -13 38.08 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25900 -45.49 -13 32.49 Pass 19503 
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2.23. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:656000, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -71.49 -13 58.49 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -67.32 -13 54.32 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 880.321 -61.34 -13 48.34 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2862 -48.59 -13 35.59 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3029 -43.59 -13 30.59 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3791.25 18.56 60 41.44 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 4224 -51.42 -13 38.42 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25473 -45.33 -13 32.33 Pass 19503 
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2.24. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:656000, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:272) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -71.94 -13 58.94 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -68.37 -13 55.37 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 891.528 -61.21 -13 48.21 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2881 -48.53 -13 35.53 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3032 -43.64 -13 30.64 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3888.75 18.64 60 41.36 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 4225 -50.67 -13 37.67 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25186 -45.58 -13 32.58 Pass 19503 
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2.25. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:662000, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:273, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -70.77 -13 57.77 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -68.48 -13 55.48 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 993.596 -61.54 -13 48.54 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2869 -48.48 -13 35.48 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3686 -43.46 -13 30.46 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3887.25 0.12 60 59.88 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 3990 -35.36 -13 22.36 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25203 -45.38 -13 32.38 Pass 19503 
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2.26. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:662000, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -69.5 -13 56.5 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -65.8 -13 52.8 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 376.7 -61.53 -13 48.53 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2874 -48.5 -13 35.5 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3686 -43.54 -13 30.54 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3881.25 18.51 60 41.49 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 4224 -50.84 -13 37.84 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25494 -45.61 -13 32.61 Pass 19503 
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2.27. Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for 

SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:662000, Bandwidth:100, SCS:30, 

OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:272) 

Start 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Stop 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequenc

y (MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -69.83 -13 56.83 Pass 401 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.6 -68.91 -13 55.91 Pass 2986 

30 1000 0.1 RMS 956.171 -61.08 -13 48.08 Pass 9701 

1000 3000 1 RMS 2872 -48.49 -13 35.49 Pass 2001 

3000 3690 1 RMS 3686 -43.43 -13 30.43 Pass 691 

3690 3990 1 RMS 3978.75 18.02 60 41.98 Pass 401 

3990 7000 1 RMS 3990 -50.92 -13 37.92 Pass 3011 

7000 26500 1 RMS 25193 -45.06 -13 32.06 Pass 19503 

 

 

 

--BLANK BELOW-- 

 

 

 


